## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

#### Снар. 135

#### Chapter 135.

Resolve providing for State Pensions for Invalid Soldiers and Sailors, their widows and orphans, and the dependent children, parents and sisters of deceased soldiers and sailors, eligible thereto under existing law.

Pensions for soldiers and sailors, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated to provide for state pensions for invalid soldiers and sailors, their widows and orphans, and the dependent children, parents and sisters of deceased soldiers and sailors, eligible thereto under existing law, for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, and seventy-five thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight.

Approved February 2, 1897.

#### Chapter 136.

Resolve in favor of Atienne Lewi, Representative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Atienne Lewi, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and twenty dollars be and hereby is appropriated to pay Atienne Lewi, representative of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for his travel and attendance at this session of the legislature.

Approved February 8, 1897.

#### Chapter 137.

Resolve in relation to the claim of the State of Maine for indemnity for expenses incurred by it in defence of the United States.

Agents and attorney to prosecute claims of United States, in favor of. Resolved, That the action of the governor and council in appointing agents and attorneys for and on behalf of the state to prosecute its claim against the government of the United States for reimbursement under the provisions of the act of July twenty-seven, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and sixty-one, chapter twenty-one, volume twelve, Statutes at Large of the United States, entitled, "An Act to indemnify the states for expenses incurred by them in defence of the United States," be and hereby is ratified and confirmed; that the governor and council are hereby authorized and empowered to make a contract with such agents and attorneys for their compensation for services and disbursements in the prosecution of said claim;

and that the governor and council are hereby authorized and CHAP. 138 empowered to make payment to said agents and attorneys for services and disbursements in accordance with such contract from any moneys recovered by the state from said claim.

Approved February 9, 1897.

#### Chapter 138.

Resolve making appropriation to cover deficiency for cattle killed on account of Tuberculosis, for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-six.

Resolved, That the sum of seven thousand two hundred and eighty-seven dollars and thirty-three cents be appropriated to pay outstanding bills incurred by reason of the slaughter of animals infected with tuberculosis, exceeding the appropriations that have been made for that purpose.

Deficiency, appropriation for cat-tle killed on account of tuberculosis, in favor of.

Approved February 10, 1897.

#### Chapter 139.

Resolve for an appropriation for marking the position held by the Third Regiment of Infantry, Maine Volunteers, on the battlefield of Gettysburg.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of erecting a tablet, with suitable inscription thereon, to mark the position held by the third regiment of infantry, Maine volunteers, while in support of the second corps, on the battlefield of Gettysburg, during Longstreet's assault, July third, eighteen hundred and sixty-three.

Third Maine Volunteers, at Gettysburg, to mark posi-tion of, in favor of.

Approved February 10, 1897.

#### Chapter 140.

Resolve for an appropriation for marking the position held by the Fourth Regi. ment of Infantry, Maine Volunteers, on the battlefield of Gettysburg.

Resolved. That the sum of two hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of erecting a tablet, with suitable inscription thereon, to mark the position held by the fourth regiment of infantry, Maine volunteers, while in support of the second corps on the battlefield of Gettysburg, during Longstreet's assault, July third, eighteen hundred and sixty-three.

Fourth Maine Vol-unteers at Gettysburg, to mark posi-tion of, in favor of.

Approved February 10, 1897.